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Sample Summary

Gender

Sample Size
Male
Column %
Female
Column %

Prefer not to answer
Column %

Age
Sample Size
17 or younger
Column %
18-34
Column %
35-44
Column %
45-54
Column %
55-64
Column %

65+
Column %

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Total
863

49%

51%

0%

Total
863

0%

25%

15%

15%

17%

28%

Race/Ethnicity
Sample Size

White, Non-Hispanic
Column %

Hispanic/Latino
Column %

Other
Column %

Party Combined
Sample Size
REP

Column %
IND

Column %
DEM

Column %

Total
863

65%

22%

13%

Total
863

35%

33%

32%

Generated on September 20, 2021

Region
Sample Size
Maricopa
Column %
Pima
Column %

Rural
Column %

Education Combined
Sample Size

HS or Less
Column %

Some College
Column %

College Graduate
Column %

Postgrad
Column %

Total
863

61%

15%

24%

Total

863

27%

39%

20%

14%
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Survey

As you may know, Governor Doug Ducey has been involved in combating the spread of the Coronavirus in the state of Arizona. Please tell me if you
strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove he is doing specifically regarding the Coronavirus. If you have no
opinion or are unsure, just say so.
Now, how concerned would you say you are specifically about the recent spread of the Coronavirus in the state of Arizona?
Overall, do you believe the Coronavirus (COVID-19) issue in the State of Arizona will get better or get worse in the next 30 days?
If you had the opportunity to take a Coronavirus (COVID-19) vaccine right now at no cost, would you agree to take the vaccine?
Have the recent increase in COVID cases, and the news about the Delta variant made you more or less likely to get a COVID-19 vaccine?
Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus?
Which of the following statements regarding schools and the Coronavirus do you agree with more, even if neither matches your opinion exactly?
Recently, Arizona Governor Doug Ducey prohibited schools from requiring students to wear masks. Do you support or oppose this decision?
In addition to the ban on mask mandates in schools, Governor Ducey will withhold some funds from school districts who require students to wear masks.
Do you support or oppose this decision?



Arizona Public Opinion Pulse (AZPOP) -- Coronavirus Registered Voters Generated on September 20, 2021
*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding
As you may know, Governor Doug Ducey has been involved in combating the spread of the Coronavirus in the state of Arizona. Please tell me if you

strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove he is doing specifically regarding the Coronavirus. If you have no
opinion or are unsure, just say so.

Total Gender Region Age Combined Race/Ethnicity Party_Combined
White,
non-
Maricop Hispani Hispani
Total Male Female a Pima Rural 18-54 55+ c c Other REP IND DEM
Sample Size 882 431 451 536 133 213 488 394 573 198 110 311 288 283
Strongly Approve
Column % 15% 17% 13% 16% 7% 17% 16% 13% 13% 18% 17% 22% 10% 13%
Somewhat Approve
Column % 33% 33% 33% 32% 31% 36% 31% 35% 33% 35% 29% 48% 31% 19%
Somewhat Disapprove
Column % 16% 17% 15% 17% 13% 14% 16% 16% 16% 14% 16% 13% 20% 14%
Strongly Disapprove
Column % 28% 28% 28% 27% 39% 24% 26% 31% 29% 27% 25% 12% 28% 46%
No Opinion
Column % 8% 5% 10% 8% 9% 8% 10% 6% 8% 5% 13% 5% 11% 8%
Total Approve
Column % 48% 50% 46% 48% 39% 53% 48% 48% 46% 53% 46% 70% 40% 32%
No Opinion
Column % 8% 5% 10% 8% 9% 8% 10% 6% 8% 5% 13% 5% 11% 8%
Total Disapprove
Column % 44% 45% 43% 44%% 52% 39% 42% 46% 46% 41% 41% 26% 49% 60%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters
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*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Now, how concerned would you say you are specifically about the recent spread of the Coronavirus in the state of Arizona?

Total
Total
Sample Size 882
Not at all concerned
Column % 11%
Slightly concerned
Column % 26%
Somewhat concerned
Column % 19%
Moderately concerned
Column % 19%
Extremely concerned
Column % 26%
Not at all/Slightly
concerned
Column % 36%
Somewhat concerned
Column % 19%
Extremely/Moderately
concerned
Column % 45%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Gender
Male Female
431 451
14% 8%
29% 23%
17% 20%
21% 17%
20% 32%
42% 30%
17% 20%
40% 50%

Maricop
a

536

11%
25%
19%

21%

25%

36%

19%

45%

Region

Pima
133

8%

19%

13%

18%

42%

27%

13%

60%

Rural
213

12%

31%

22%

16%

20%

43%

22%

35%

18-54
488

11%

22%

20%

23%

25%

33%

20%

47%

Age Combined

55+
394

10%

30%

17%

15%

28%

41%

17%

43%

Race/Ethnicity

White,
non-
Hispani
c

573
13%
26%
19%
16%

26%

39%

19%

42%

Hispani
c

198

6%
22%
18%

26%

28%

28%

18%

54%

Generated on September 20, 2021

Other
110

7%

26%

20%

21%

26%

34%

20%

47%

Party_Combined

REP
311

18%

38%

16%

14%

14%

56%

16%

29%

IND
288

10%

23%

24%

23%

20%

33%

24%

43%

DEM
283

4%

15%

16%

20%

46%

18%

16%

66%



Arizona Public Opinion Pulse (AZPOP) -- Coronavirus Registered Voters

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Overall, do you believe the Coronavirus (COVID-19) issue in the State of Arizona will get better or get worse in the next 30 days?

Total
Total
Sample Size 882
Much Better
Column % 8%
Somewhat Better
Column % 16%
About the Same
Column % 35%
Somewhat Worse
Column % 30%
Much Worse
Column % 10%
Much/Somewhat Better
Column % 24%
About the Same
Column % 35%
Much/Somewhat Worse
Column % 40%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Gender
Male Female

431 451
10% 6%
20% 12%
34% 37%
27% 33%

8% 13%
31% 18%
34% 37%
35% 45%

Maricop
a

536

8%

16%
35%

33%

9%

24%
35%

42%

Region

Pima
133

6%

17%

33%

26%

19%

23%

33%

44%

Rural
213

10%

16%

39%

26%

9%

26%

39%

35%

18-54
488

10%

14%

36%

31%

9%

24%

36%

40%

Age Combined

55+
394

6%

19%

34%

29%

12%

25%

34%

41%

Race/Ethnicity

White,
non-
Hispani
c

573

7%

19%
34%
29%

12%

26%
34%

40%

Hispani
c

198

7%
12%
39%

33%

8%

20%
39%

41%
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Other
110

12%

11%

38%

31%

8%

23%

38%

40%

Party_Combined

REP
311

10%

20%

43%

20%

7%

30%

43%

27%

IND
288

7%

15%

35%

35%

9%

22%

35%

43%

DEM
283

7%

13%

28%

36%

16%

20%

28%

52%
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If you had the opportunity to take a Coronavirus (COVID-19) vaccine right now at no cost, would you agree to take the vaccine?

Sample Size

I have already taken the
COVID-19 vaccine
Column %

Yes, I would take the
vaccine
Column %

No, I would not take the
vaccine
Column %

Unsure
Column %

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Total

Total
882

63%

9%

21%

7%

Gender
Maricop
Male Female a
431 451 536
65% 61% 64%
10% 8% 9%
18% 23% 20%
7% 8% 8%

Region

Pima
133

74%

10%

10%

6%

Rural
213

54%

9%

30%

6%

Age Combined

18-54
488

53%

14%

24%

10%

55+
394

75%

4%

17%

4%

Race/Ethnicity

White,
non-
Hispani
c

573

68%

5%

20%

7%

Hispani
c Other
198 110

49% 63%

22% 8%
22% 20%
7% 9%

Party_Combined

REP
311

56%

5%

32%

7%

IND
288

58%

12%

21%

9%

DEM
283

76%

11%

8%

5%
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Have the recent increase in COVID cases, and the news about the Delta variant made you more or less likely to get a COVID-19 vaccine?

Total
Total
Sample Size 327
Much more likely
Column % 6%
Somewhat more likely
Column % 17%
No effect
Column % 61%
Somewhat less likely
Column % 6%
Much less likely
Column % 11%
Much/Somewhat more
likely
Column % 23%
No effect
Column % 61%
Much/Somewhat less
likely
Column % 16%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Gender
Male Female
152 175
6% 6%
17% 17%
59% 62%
8% 3%
10% 12%
23% 23%
59% 62%
18% 15%

Maricop
a

195

5%

19%
61%

4%

12%

24%

61%

15%

Region

Pima
35

13%

21%

50%

11%

4%

35%

50%

15%

Rural
97

5%

13%

63%

8%

12%

17%

63%

19%

18-54
229

8%

21%

54%

7%

10%

29%

54%

17%

Age Combined

55+
98

2%

7%

76%

1%

14%

9%

76%

15%

Race/Ethnicity

White,
non-
Hispani
c

184

4%
10%
73%
3%

10%

14%

73%

13%

Hispani
c

102

8%
33%
42%

9%

9%

40%

42%

18%

Other
41

11%

12%

50%

6%

21%

22%

50%

28%

Party_Combined

REP
138

2%

13%

62%

3%

20%

15%

62%

22%

IND
121

8%

10%

74%

3%

4%

18%

74%

7%

DEM
68

9%

39%

32%

15%

5%

48%

32%

20%
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Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus?

Sample Size
Valid Cases
Total Mentions

Vaccine Mandate -Which
of the following
measures, if any, would
you support the
government taking to
combat the spread of the
Coronavirus?

Mentions

% Valid Cases

% Total Mentions

Mask Mandate -Which of
the following measures, if
any, would you support
the government taking to
combat the spread of the
Coronavirus?

Mentions

% Valid Cases

% Total Mentions

Enforced Social Distancing
- Which of the following
measures, if any, would

you support the
government taking to
combat the spread of the
Coronavirus?

Mentions

% Valid Cases

% Total Mentions

Closing Public Schools -
Which of the following
measures, if any, would
you support the
government taking to
combat the spread of the
Coronavirus?

Mentions

% Valid Cases

% Total Mentions

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Total

Total
882
882

1,936

362
41%
19%

512
58%
26%

374
42%
19%

240
27%
12%

Gender
Male Female
431 451
431 451
894 1,042
179 183
42% 41%
20% 18%
232 280
54% 62%
26% 27%
161 213
37% 47%
18% 20%
107 132
25% 29%
12% 13%

Maricop
a

536
536
1,210

228
43%
19%

331
62%
27%

244
45%
20%

147
27%
12%

Region

Pima
133
133
323

68
51%
21%

84
63%
26%

69
52%
21%

40
30%
12%

Rural
213
213
404

65
31%
16%

98
46%
24%

62
29%
15%

53
25%
13%

Age Combined

18-54
488
488

1,199

179
37%
15%

307
63%
26%

248
51%
21%

184
38%
15%

55+
394
394
737

183
46%
25%

205
52%
28%

126
32%
17%

56
14%
8%

Race/Ethnicity

White,
non-
Hispani
c

573
573
1,132

252
44%
22%

300
52%
26%

208
36%
18%

101
18%
9%

Hispani
c

198
198
506

70
35%
14%

132
67%
26%

102
51%
20%

93
47%
18%

Other
110
110
298

41
37%
14%

80
73%
27%

64
58%
22%

46
41%
15%

Party_Combined

REP
311
311
483

73
23%
15%

104
34%
22%

77
25%
16%

39
12%
8%

IND
288
288
638

110
38%
17%

181
63%
28%

130
45%
20%

75
26%
12%

DEM
283
283
815

179
63%
22%

227
80%
28%

167
59%
20%

126
44%
15%
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Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus?

Total

Total

Implementing a Stay-at-
Home Order -Which of
the following measures,
if any, would you support
the government taking to
combat the spread of the
Coronavirus?
Mentions

% Valid Cases 202

% Total Mentions 23%

10%

None of the Above -Which
of the following measures,
if any, would you support
the government taking to
combat the spread of the
Coronavirus?
Mentions

% Valid Cases 246

% Total Mentions 28%

13%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Gender
Male Female
78 124
18% 27%
9% 12%
137 110
32% 24%
15% 11%

Maricop
a

121
22%
10%

139
26%
12%

Region

Pima

35
26%
11%

27
20%
8%

Rural

46
22%
12%

80
38%
20%

18-54

172
35%
14%

110
23%
9%

Age Combined

55+

30
8%
4%

136
35%
19%

Race/Ethnicity

White,
non-
Hispani
c

83
15%
7%

188
33%
17%

Hispani
c

74
37%
15%

35
18%
7%

Other

44
40%
15%

23
21%
8%

Party_Combined

REP

31
10%
7%

159
51%
33%

IND

68
24%
11%

73
25%
11%

DEM

102
36%
13%

15
5%
2%
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*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Which of the following statements regarding schools and the Coronavirus do you agree with more, even if neither matches your opinion exactly?

Total Gender Region Age Combined Race/Ethnicity Party_Combined
White,
non-
Maricop Hispani Hispani
Total Male Female a Pima Rural 18-54 55+ C (o Other REP IND DEM
Sample Size 882 431 451 536 133 213 488 394 573 198 110 311 288 283

Whether or not students
should wear masks is a
decision that parents
should make

Column % 44% 49% 39% 41% 34% 59% 43% 46% 47% 34% 47% 67% 43% 20%

Whether or not students
should wear masks is a
decision that schools
should make

Column % 56% 51% 61% 59% 66% 41% 57% 54% 53% 66% 53% 33% 57% 80%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters
10
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*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Recently, Arizona Governor Doug Ducey prohibited schools from requiring students to wear masks. Do you support or oppose this decision?

Total
Total
Sample Size 882
Strongly Support
Column % 24%
Somewhat Support
Column % 12%
Neither Support Nor
Oppose
Column % 14%
Somewhat Oppose
Column % 12%
Strongly Oppose
Column % 38%
Total Support
Column % 36%
Neither Support Nor
Oppose
Column % 14%
Total Oppose
Column % 51%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Gender
Male Female
431 451
25% 23%
16% 8%
15% 13%
10% 15%
35% 42%
41% 31%
15% 13%
45% 57%

Maricop
a

536
21%

11%

14%
13%

40%

32%

14%

54%

Region

Pima
133

17%

10%

7%

13%

52%

27%

7%

65%

Rural
213

34%

15%

17%

10%

25%

49%

17%

34%

11

18-54
488

22%

12%

18%

12%

35%

35%

18%

48%

Age Combined

55+
394

26%

11%

9%

12%

42%

37%

9%

54%

Race/Ethnicity

White,
non-
Hispani
c

573
26%

11%

12%
13%

38%

37%

12%

50%

Hispani
c

198
19%

15%

12%
14%

40%

34%

12%

54%

Generated on September 20, 2021

Other
110

20%

8%

25%

7%

40%

28%

25%

47%

Party_Combined

REP
311

41%

16%

13%

11%

19%

57%

13%

30%

IND
288

22%

10%

17%

14%

38%

31%

17%

52%

DEM
283

7%

9%

11%

11%

61%

16%

11%

72%
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*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

In addition to the ban on mask mandates in schools, Governor Ducey will withhold some funds from school districts who require students to wear
masks. Do you support or oppose this decision?

Total Gender Region Age Combined Race/Ethnicity Party_Combined
White,
non-
Maricop Hispani Hispani
Total Male Female a Pima Rural 18-54 55+ [ c Other REP IND DEM
Sample Size 882 431 451 536 133 213 488 394 573 198 110 311 288 283
Strongly support
Column % 18% 21% 16% 17% 14% 25% 17% 20% 19% 16% 18% 32% 13% 9%
Somewhat support
Column % 11% 14% 9% 13% 9% 8% 12% 10% 12% 12% 6% 16% 11% 6%
Neither support nor
oppose
Column % 15% 15% 14% 14% 8% 21% 17% 11% 12% 16% 23% 15% 21% 8%
Somewhat oppose
Column % 12% 12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 15% 7% 14% 10% 11%
Strongly oppose
Column % 44% 38% 51% 45% 56% 35% 41% 48% 45% 41% 46% 24% 45% 66%
Total Support
Column % 29% 35% 24% 29% 23% 33% 29% 30% 31% 28% 24% 47% 24% 15%
Neither support nor
oppose
Column % 15% 15% 14% 14% 8% 21% 17% 11% 12% 16% 23% 15% 21% 8%
Total Oppose
Column % 56% 50% 62% 57% 69% 46% 54% 59% 57% 56% 53% 38% 55% 77%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters
12
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