

Arizona Registered Voters Survey Conducted on September 7th - September 12th, 2021 882 Registered Voters with a MoE +/- 3.3% Online Opt-In Panel Survey *Totals may not sum to 100%, due to rounding

Sample Size863Sample Size863Sample Size	
	863
Male White, Non-Hispanic Maricopa Column % 49% Column % 65% O Lucry	
Female Column %	51%
Column % 51% Hispanic/Latino Pima	
Prefer not to answer	15%
Other Rural	
Column % 13% Column %	24%

Age	Total	Party Combined	Total	Education Combined	Total
Sample Size	863	Sample Size	863	Sample Size	863
17 or younger Column %	0%	REP		HS or Less	
18-34		Column %	35%	Column %	27%
Column %	25%	IND			
35-44 Column %	15%	Column %	33%	Some College Column %	39%
45-54 Column %	15%	DEM Column %	32%	College Graduate	
55-64		Column %	52%	Column %	20%
Column %	17%			Postgrad	
65+ Column %	28%			Column %	14%

Table of contents

<u>Survey</u>

As you may know, Governor Doug Ducey has been involved in combating the spread of the Coronavirus in the state of Arizona. Please tell me if you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove he is doing specifically regarding the Coronavirus. If you have no	
opinion or are unsure, just say so.	.3
Now, how concerned would you say you are specifically about the recent spread of the Coronavirus in the state of Arizona?	.4
Overall, do you believe the Coronavirus (COVID-19) issue in the State of Arizona will get better or get worse in the next 30 days?	.5
If you had the opportunity to take a Coronavirus (COVID-19) vaccine right now at no cost, would you agree to take the vaccine?	.6
Have the recent increase in COVID cases, and the news about the Delta variant made you more or less likely to get a COVID-19 vaccine?	7
Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus?	8
Which of the following statements regarding schools and the Coronavirus do you agree with more, even if neither matches your opinion exactly?	.9
Recently, Arizona Governor Doug Ducey prohibited schools from requiring students to wear masks. Do you support or oppose this decision?	.0
In addition to the ban on mask mandates in schools, Governor Ducey will withhold some funds from school districts who require students to wear masks.	
Do you support or oppose this decision?	.1

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

As you may know, Governor Doug Ducey has been involved in combating the spread of the Coronavirus in the state of Arizona. Please tell me if you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove, or strongly disapprove he is doing specifically regarding the Coronavirus. If you have no opinion or are unsure, just say so.

	Total	Gen	ender Region		Age Combined Race/Ethnicity					Party_Combined				
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani c	Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
Strongly Approve Column %	15%	17%	13%	16%	7%	17%	16%	13%	13%	18%	17%	22%	10%	13%
Somewhat Approve Column %	33%	33%	33%	32%	31%	36%	31%	35%	33%	35%	29%	48%	31%	19%
Somewhat Disapprove Column %	16%	17%	15%	17%	13%	14%	16%	16%	16%	14%	16%	13%	20%	14%
Strongly Disapprove Column %	28%	28%	28%	27%	39%	24%	26%	31%	29%	27%	25%	12%	28%	46%
No Opinion Column %	8%	5%	10%	8%	9%	8%	10%	6%	8%	5%	13%	5%	11%	8%
Total Approve Column %	48%	50%	46%	48%	39%	53%	48%	48%	46%	53%	46%	70%	40%	32%
No Opinion Column %	8%	5%	10%	8%	9%	8%	10%	6%	8%	5%	13%	5%	11%	8%
Total Disapprove Column %	44%	45%	43%	44%	52%	39%	42%	46%	46%	41%	41%	26%	49%	60%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Now, how concerned would you say you are specifically about the recent spread of the Coronavirus in the state of Arizona?

	Total	Gen	der		Region		Age Co	mbined	Ra	ce/Ethnic	ity	Party_Combined		
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani c	Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
Not at all concerned Column %	11%	14%	8%	11%	8%	12%	11%	10%	13%	6%	7%	18%	10%	4%
Slightly concerned Column %	26%	29%	23%	25%	19%	31%	22%	30%	26%	22%	26%	38%	23%	15%
Somewhat concerned Column %	19%	17%	20%	19%	13%	22%	20%	17%	19%	18%	20%	16%	24%	16%
Moderately concerned Column %	19%	21%	17%	21%	18%	16%	23%	15%	16%	26%	21%	14%	23%	20%
Extremely concerned Column %	26%	20%	32%	25%	42%	20%	25%	28%	26%	28%	26%	14%	20%	46%
Not at all/Slightly concerned Column %	36%	42%	30%	36%	27%	43%	33%	41%	39%	28%	34%	56%	33%	18%
Somewhat concerned Column %	19%	17%	20%	19%	13%	22%	20%	17%	19%	18%	20%	16%	24%	16%
Extremely/Moderately concerned Column %	45%	40%	50%	45%	60%	35%	47%	43%	42%	54%	47%	29%	43%	66%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Overall, do you believe the Coronavirus (COVID-19) issue in the State of Arizona will get better or get worse in the next 30 days?

		•	,				-	5						
	Total	Gen	der		Region		Age Cor	nbined	Rae	ce/Ethnici	ity	Party	y_Combine	ed
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani C	Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
Much Better Column %	8%	10%	6%	8%	6%	10%	10%	6%	7%	7%	12%	10%	7%	7%
Somewhat Better Column %	16%	20%	12%	16%	17%	16%	14%	19%	19%	12%	11%	20%	15%	13%
About the Same Column %	35%	34%	37%	35%	33%	39%	36%	34%	34%	39%	38%	43%	35%	28%
Somewhat Worse Column %	30%	27%	33%	33%	26%	26%	31%	29%	29%	33%	31%	20%	35%	36%
Much Worse Column %	10%	8%	13%	9%	19%	9%	9%	12%	12%	8%	8%	7%	9%	16%
Much/Somewhat Better Column %	24%	31%	18%	24%	23%	26%	24%	25%	26%	20%	23%	30%	22%	20%
About the Same Column %	35%	34%	37%	35%	33%	39%	36%	34%	34%	39%	38%	43%	35%	28%
Much/Somewhat Worse Column %	40%	35%	45%	42%	44%	35%	40%	41%	40%	41%	40%	27%	43%	52%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

If you had the opportunity to take a Coronavirus (COVID-19) vaccine right now at no cost, would you agree to take the vaccine?

	Total	Gen	der		Region		Age Co	mbined	Ra	ce/Ethnic	ity	Part	y_Combin	ed
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani C	Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
I have already taken the COVID-19 vaccine Column %	63%	65%	61%	64%	74%	54%	53%	75%	68%	49%	63%	56%	58%	76%
Yes, I would take the vaccine Column %	9%	10%	8%	9%	10%	9%	14%	4%	5%	22%	8%	5%	12%	11%
No, I would not take the vaccine Column %	21%	18%	23%	20%	10%	30%	24%	17%	20%	22%	20%	32%	21%	8%
Unsure Column %	7%	7%	8%	8%	6%	6%	10%	4%	7%	7%	9%	7%	9%	5%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Have the recent increase in COVID cases, and the news about the Delta variant made you more or less likely to get a COVID-19 vaccine?

		Total Gender			Region Age Combined				-	/=		Party_Combined		
	Total	Gen	aer		Region		Age Cor	nbined		ce/Ethnic	ity	Party	_Combine	ea
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani c	Hispani C	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	327	152	175	195	35	97	229	98	184	102	41	138	121	68
Much more likely Column %	6%	6%	6%	5%	13%	5%	8%	2%	4%	8%	11%	2%	8%	9%
Somewhat more likely Column %	17%	17%	17%	19%	21%	13%	21%	7%	10%	33%	12%	13%	10%	39%
No effect Column %	61%	59%	62%	61%	50%	63%	54%	76%	73%	42%	50%	62%	74%	32%
Somewhat less likely Column %	6%	8%	3%	4%	11%	8%	7%	1%	3%	9%	6%	3%	3%	15%
Much less likely Column %	11%	10%	12%	12%	4%	12%	10%	14%	10%	9%	21%	20%	4%	5%
Much/Somewhat more likely												. =		
Column %	23%	23%	23%	24%	35%	17%	29%	9%	14%	40%	22%	15%	18%	48%
No effect Column %	61%	59%	62%	61%	50%	63%	54%	76%	73%	42%	50%	62%	74%	32%
Much/Somewhat less likely Column %	16%	18%	15%	15%	15%	19%	17%	15%	13%	18%	28%	22%	7%	20%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus?

	Total	Gen	der		Region		Age Co	mbined	Ra	ce/Ethnic	ity	Party	_Combin	ed
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani c	Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
Valid Cases	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
Total Mentions	1,936	894	1,042	1,210	323	404	1,199	737	1,132	506	298	483	638	815
Vaccine Mandate -Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus? Mentions % Valid Cases % Total Mentions	362 41% 19%	179 42% 20%	183 41% 18%	228 43% 19%	68 51% 21%	65 31% 16%	179 37% 15%	183 46% 25%	252 44% 22%	70 35% 14%	41 37% 14%	73 23% 15%	110 38% 17%	179 63% 22%
Mask Mandate -Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus? Mentions % Valid Cases % Total Mentions	512 58% 26%	232 54% 26%	280 62% 27%	331 62% 27%	84 63% 26%	98 46% 24%	307 63% 26%	205 52% 28%	300 52% 26%	132 67% 26%	80 73% 27%	104 34% 22%	181 63% 28%	227 80% 28%
Enforced Social Distancing - Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus? Mentions % Valid Cases % Total Mentions	374 42% 19%	161 37% 18%	213 47% 20%	244 45% 20%	69 52% 21%	62 29% 15%	248 51% 21%	126 32% 17%	208 36% 18%	102 51% 20%	64 58% 22%	77 25% 16%	130 45% 20%	167 59% 20%
Closing Public Schools - Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus? Mentions % Valid Cases % Total Mentions	240 27% 12%	107 25% 12%	132 29% 13%	147 27% 12%	40 30% 12%	53 25% 13%	184 38% 15%	56 14% 8%	101 18% 9%	93 47% 18%	46 41% 15%	39 12% 8%	75 26% 12%	126 44% 15%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Wile talk of the Californian second and the	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	and the second state of the second second second second	
which of the following measures, if	it any, would you support the	government taking to combat the spre	ad of the Coronavirus?

	Total	Gen	der		Region		Age Cor	nbined	Ra	ce/Ethnic	ity	Part	y_Combin	ed
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani C	Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Implementing a Stay-at- Home Order -Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus? Mentions % Valid Cases % Total Mentions	202 23% 10%	78 18% 9%	124 27% 12%	121 22% 10%	35 26% 11%	46 22% 12%	172 35% 14%	30 8% 4%	83 15% 7%	74 37% 15%	44 40% 15%	31 10% 7%	68 24% 11%	102 36% 13%
None of the Above -Which of the following measures, if any, would you support the government taking to combat the spread of the Coronavirus? Mentions % Valid Cases % Total Mentions	246 28% 13%	137 32% 15%	110 24% 11%	139 26% 12%	27 20% 8%	80 38% 20%	110 23% 9%	136 35% 19%	188 33% 17%	35 18% 7%	23 21% 8%	159 51% 33%	73 25% 11%	15 5% 2%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Which of the following statements regardin	g schools and the Coronavirus do you agree with me	pre, even if neither matches your opinion exactly?
in the second se		

	Total	Gender		Region			Age Combined		Race/Ethnicity			Party_Combined		
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani c	Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
Whether or not students should wear masks is a decision that parents should make Column %	44%	49%	39%	41%	34%	59%	43%	46%	47%	34%	47%	67%	43%	20%
Whether or not students should wear masks is a decision that schools should make Column %	56%	51%	61%	59%	66%	41%	57%	54%	53%	66%	53%	33%	57%	80%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

Recently, Arizona Governor Doug Ducey prohibited schools from requiring students to wear masks. Do you support or oppose this decision?

						, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,								
	Total	Gen	Gender		Region			nbined	Ra	ce/Ethnic	ity	Party_Combined		
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+		Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
Strongly Support Column %	24%	25%	23%	21%	17%	34%	22%	26%	26%	19%	20%	41%	22%	7%
Somewhat Support Column %	12%	16%	8%	11%	10%	15%	12%	11%	11%	15%	8%	16%	10%	9%
Neither Support Nor Oppose Column %	14%	15%	13%	14%	7%	17%	18%	9%	12%	12%	25%	13%	17%	11%
Somewhat Oppose Column %	12%	10%	15%	13%	13%	10%	12%	12%	13%	14%	7%	11%	14%	11%
Strongly Oppose Column %	38%	35%	42%	40%	52%	25%	35%	42%	38%	40%	40%	19%	38%	61%
Total Support Column %	36%	41%	31%	32%	27%	49%	35%	37%	37%	34%	28%	57%	31%	16%
Neither Support Nor Oppose Column %	14%	15%	13%	14%	7%	17%	18%	9%	12%	12%	25%	13%	17%	11%
Total Oppose Column %	51%	45%	57%	54%	65%	34%	48%	54%	50%	54%	47%	30%	52%	72%

*Totals may not appear to be calculated correctly, due to rounding

In addition to the ban on mask mandates in schools, Governor Ducey will withhold some funds from school districts who require students to wear masks. Do you support or oppose this decision?

	Total	otal Gender		Region			Age Combined		Race/Ethnicity			Party_Combined		
	Total	Male	Female	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	White, non- Hispani c	Hispani c	Other	REP	IND	DEM
Sample Size	882	431	451	536	133	213	488	394	573	198	110	311	288	283
Strongly support Column %	18%	21%	16%	17%	14%	25%	17%	20%	19%	16%	18%	32%	13%	9%
Somewhat support Column %	11%	14%	9%	13%	9%	8%	12%	10%	12%	12%	6%	16%	11%	6%
Neither support nor oppose Column %	15%	15%	14%	14%	8%	21%	17%	11%	12%	16%	23%	15%	21%	8%
Somewhat oppose Column %	12%	12%	11%	12%	12%	11%	12%	11%	11%	15%	7%	14%	10%	11%
Strongly oppose Column %	44%	38%	51%	45%	56%	35%	41%	48%	45%	41%	46%	24%	45%	66%
Total Support Column %	29%	35%	24%	29%	23%	33%	29%	30%	31%	28%	24%	47%	24%	15%
Neither support nor oppose Column %	15%	15%	14%	14%	8%	21%	17%	11%	12%	16%	23%	15%	21%	8%
Total Oppose Column %	56%	50%	62%	57%	69%	46%	54%	59%	57%	56%	53%	38%	55%	77%